

# No. 14-5299

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

---

**ABU WA'EL (JIHAD) DHIAB, Detainee, Guantánamo Bay Naval  
Station and Shaker Aamer, as Next Friend of Jihad Dhiab,**  
*Petitioners-Appellees,*

*v.*

**BARACK H. OBAMA, President of the United States, et al.,**  
*Respondents-Appellants,*

**HEARST CORPORATION, et al.,**  
*Intervenors-Appellees.*

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CASE No. 05-CV-1457 (GK)

---

---

## **BRIEF FOR APPELLEE ABU WA'EL (JIHAD) DHIAB**

---

---

**JON B. EISENBERG**  
1970 BROADWAY, SUITE 1200  
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612  
(510) 452-2581 • FAX: (510) 452-3277

**REPRIEVE**  
CLIVE STAFFORD SMITH  
CORI CRIDER  
ALKA PRADHAN  
P. O. Box 72054  
LONDON EC3P 3BZ, UNITED KINGDOM  
011 44 207 553 8140

**PUBLIC COUNSEL**  
LISA R. JASKOL  
610 S. ARDMORE AVENUE  
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90005  
(213) 385-2977 • FAX: (213) 385-9089

**LEWIS BAACH PLLC**  
ERIC L. LEWIS  
ELIZABETH L. MARVIN  
1899 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW, SUITE 600  
WASHINGTON, DC 20006  
(202) 833-8900 • FAX: (202) 466-5738

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER—APPELLEE  
**ABU WA'EL (JIHAD) DHIAB**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE CHALLENGED ORDERS ARE NOT APPEALABLE UNDER THE COLLATERAL ORDER DOCTRINE.....	9
II. IF THIS COURT EXERCISES MANDAMUS JURISDICTION, THE GOVERNMENT MUST MEET A HEIGHTENED STANDARD OF REVIEW. ....	12
III. BECAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS, THE DISTRICT COURT MAY ORDER PUBLIC RELEASE OF THE VIDEOTAPES PURSUANT TO THE COURT’S SUPERVISORY POWER OVER ITS OWN FILES.....	14

IV. THE VIDEOTAPES CAN BE EFFECTIVELY REDACTED ON  
REMAND..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME  
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE  
REQUIREMENTS..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , 699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 532 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	10
<i>Crystal Grower’s Corp. v. Dobbins</i> , 616 F.2d 458 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	10
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>In the Matter of the Sealed Affidavit(s) To Search Warrants Executed On February 14, 1979</i> , 600 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	15
<i>In re Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	9, 13
<i>In re Motion for Release of Court Records</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (FISA Ct. 2007) .....	15

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Nat'l Auto. Dealers Ass'n v. F.T.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	15
<i>Obaydullah v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Pan E. Exploration Co. v. Hufo Oils</i> , 798 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	13
<i>United States v. Barry</i> , 961 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 416 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	2
------------------------	---

### Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 28(i) .....	2
---	---

### Regulations

Executive Order Number 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....	14
---	----

### Miscellaneous

P. Stephen Gidiere III, <i>The Federal Information Manual</i> 94 (2d ed. 2013).....	16
